
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE D

Members of Licensing Sub Committee D are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 17 July 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director of Law and Governance

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall
Tel : 020 7527 3068
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 5 July 2018

Membership Substitute

Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair)
Councillor Marian Spall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Kadeema Woodbyrne

All other members of the Licensing committee

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Welcome : Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached.

Public Document Pack



A. Formal matters Page

1. Introductions and procedure

2. Apologies for absence

3. Declarations of substitute members

4. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
5. Order of Business

6. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 4

B. Items for Decision Page and 
ward

1. The Barn, 60 Holloway Road, London, N7 8JL - new premises licence 
application

5 – 32
Highbury East



C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of public and press

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof.

E. Urgent Exempt Items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.



ISLINGTON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES - 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING LICENSING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003

INTRODUCTION TIME 
GUIDE

1)  The Chair of the Sub-Committee will open the meeting
[...]
15)  The Sub-Committee may retire to consider its decision.  The Committee Clerk and Legal Officer will 
remain with the Sub-Committee.

16)  If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or 
clarification.

17)  The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the 
licence.  All parties will be informed of the decision in writing.



1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee D -  24 April 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee D held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  24 April 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Satnam Gill (Vice-Chair) and 
Marian Spall

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

224 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Nick Wayne welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members 
introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined.

225 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
None.

226 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

227 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

228 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as the agenda. 

229 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)
RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 26 February 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

230 BYRON, 26 COWCROSS STREET, EC1M 6DQ - PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION (Item 
B1)
The Sub-Committee noted that this item had been withdrawn by the applicant before the 
meeting.

231 GREAT, 98 FARRINGDON ROAD, EC1R 3EA - NEW PREMISES LICENCE (Item B2)
The Sub-Committee noted that there was a current licence with opening hours until 3am 
Sunday to Thursday and 4am Friday and Saturday. This was not in the name of the 
applicant therefore if this application was refused the applicant would need to apply for a 
transfer of the 
[...]
One resident stated that when customers 
consumed alcohol they did things that they wouldn’t normally do and this would add to the 
cumulative impact. It was noted that other premises had modernised their extract systems 
and had higher flues.  This premises had a shorter flue which was causing a problem for 
residents.

The applicant challenged the versions of events given by the resident in response to a 
complaint about the noise.  She stated that they had a modernised extractor system which 
had been tested.  They did not use deep fat fryers but cooked with charcoal, this was a 
family business and they would not want to upset the neighbours.  She did not think that the 
extractor could be improved further as it had been checked by the surveyor.  Alcohol would 
not be served after 11pm, opening hours would be until 1am and cookers would not be on 
after midnight.  

In response to questions regarding condition 36 the applicant stated that to prevent food 
smells causing a nuisance to residents she had installed a modern extractor, had air 
conditioning so doors and windows remained shut. All windows were double glazed and 
lightbulbs had been sealed.  Some staff had personal licences and were trained.  They 
would bottle out during the day.  The previous owners had been open late and she had not 
had any noise complaints and would be respectful to residents/customers. It was noted that 
the onus was on the applicant to demonstrate why a premises would not add to the 
cumulative impact.

In summary, the resident stated that the flue was much shorter than the other flues in the 
area and pointed directly into the car park whilst others pointed to Farringdon Road. A 
compressor had been left on for 24 hours and the noise patrol had visited. 

The licensing officer reported that once an application had been made the noise team would 
look at the history of complaints and sometimes met with the applicant. In this case they 
had proposed 11 conditions but not made a representation.  The Environmental Protection 
Act gave residents protection from noise nuisance or smell.

In summary, the applicant stated that she had not heard from the noise team about any 
complaints made.  She stated she would be happy to look at the flue to see if any 
improvements could be made.  Improvements on the system had been made internally. 
Alcohol would only be served until 11pm and to those customers in the premises eating a 
meal.  Staff had been trained.  Opening hours were until 1am which had been reduced as 
they did not want to be a nuisance to neighbours.

Page 2



Licensing Sub Committee D -  24 April 2018

3

 
RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of Great, 98 Farringdon 

Road, EC1R 3EA be granted to allow:-

a) The sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises from 10am until 11pm 
hours Monday to Sunday. 

b) Late night refreshment from 11pm to 1am Monday to Sunday.
c) The premises to be open to the public from 12:00 until 01:00 Monday to Sunday.

2) That conditions detailed on pages 60-62 of the agenda be applied to the licence.

REASONS FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 

Two local resident objections had been received.  There had been no representations made 
by the responsible authorities. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the hours specified in licensing 
policy 6.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence from residents who were concerned about noise and 
smell attributed to the extractor flue which they stated was discharging into the car park 
behind their flats. One of the residents said that he had called the public protection team 
recently during the day.  Although the applicant said that the extractor had been entirely 
modernised since she had taken over the lease, the residents expressed worries that the 
extractor flue was too short. However, the Sub-Committee was advised by the licensing 
officer that the responsible authorities had been notified of the application and although 
additional conditions had been suggested they had made no representations. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 3.  The premises fall within the 
Clerkenwell cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates a rebuttable presumption 
that applications for new premises licences that are likely to add to the existing cumulative 
impact will normally be refused, unless an applicant can demonstrate why the operation of 
the premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact or otherwise impact adversely 
on the promotion of the licensing objectives.  Not only noise but smell also could amount to 
a public nuisance. 

The Sub-Committee considered that condition 36 was sufficiently robust to promote the 
licensing objective for the prevention of public nuisance. The Sub-Committee concluded 
that with the addition of the proposed conditions from the noise team and the conditions 
agreed with the police, granting the premises licence would not result in a negative 
cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee concluded that it was appropriate to the licensing objectives and in the 
public interest and proportionate to grant the premises licence with the addition of the 
proposed conditions.

Note of the Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee requests that the noise team inspect the flue within fourteen days to 
ensure that condition 36 is being complied with.

Page 3



Licensing Sub Committee D -  24 April 2018

4

The meeting ended at 7.40 pm

CHAIR

Page 4



Environment & Regeneration 
Municipal Office, 222 Upper Street, London, N1 1XR 

Report of: Service Director, Public Protection 

Meeting of Date Agenda Item Ward(s) 

Licensing Sub-Committee 17 July 2018 Highbury East 

Delete as appropriate Non-exempt 

Subject: NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION 
RE:  THE BARN, 60 HOLLOWAY ROAD, LONDON  N7 8JL 

Synopsis 

1.1 This is an application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

1.2 The application is to allow: 

i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises from 10:00 until
23:00 Monday to Sunday.

ii) Opening hours, from 08:00 until 23:30 Monday to Sunday.

1.3 The premises is not currently licensed, but has been operating as a coffee shop selling 
hot and cold food to the times listed above for the last four years.   

2. Relevant Representations

Licensing Authority No 

Metropolitan Police Yes 

Noise Yes 

Health and Safety No 

Trading Standards No 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



Public Health No 

Safeguarding Children No 

London Fire Brigade No 

Local residents Yes – Two residents 

Other bodies No 

3. Background

3.1      Papers are attached as follows:- 
Appendix 1:     application form; 
Appendix 2: representations; 
 Appendix 3: suggested conditions and map of premises location. 

3.2      The premises are located in the Finsbury Park/Holloway Road Cumulative Impact Area. However, 
  the terminal hour of the premises complies with those recommended within the policy.  
  Similarly, the Policy’s 4, 5 and 6 look at the merits of an application, and whether they 
  are justified in departing from the policy, especially where premises which are not  
  alcohol-led.  

3.3 The Licensing Authority received four letters of representation in opposition to this application. 
These were from two local residents, Islington’s Noise Service and the Police Licensing Team. At 
the time this report was written, the applicant was in contact with the Noise Service and Police 
discussing the proposed conditions.  

4. Planning Implications

4.1 The Planning Service has reported that there is no outstanding planning issues in relation to this 
premises, or enforcement cases open in relation to the property.  

5. Recommendations

5.1 To determine the application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 

5.2 If the Committee grants the application it should be subject to: 

i. conditions prepared by the Licensing Officer which are consistent with the Operating Schedule
(See appendix 3);

ii. conditions recommended by Responsible Authorities deemed appropriate by the Committee
(see appendix 3); and

iii. any additional conditions deemed appropriate by the Committee to promote the four licensing
objectives.

Page 6



6. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

6.1 The Council is required to consider this application in the light of all relevant information, and if 
approval is given, it may attach such conditions it considers appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

Background papers: 

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
Licensing Act 2003 
Secretary of States Guidance 

Final Report Clearance 

Signed by 
Service Director – Public Protection Date 

Received by 
Head of Scrutiny and Democratic Services Date 

Report author: Licensing Service 
Tel: 020 75027 3031 
E-mail: licensing@islington.gov.uk

5/7/18

Page 7



Islington 

ffl'ISLINGTON Application for a premises licence 

Licensing Act 2003 

For help contact 

licensing@islington.gov.uk 

Telephone: 020 7527 3031 

* required information

Section 1 of 21 

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference

Your reference

I Not Currently In Use I This is the unique reference for this
...__ ---------------� application generated by the system.

I THE BARN I You can put what you want here to help you
'--· -----------------' track applications if you make lots of them. It

is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

r. Yes (' No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you 
[...]
IFIED 

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Page 19



Licensing Act 2003 representation pro-forma 

Should you wish to comment on the licence application please use this form to help you. 
Please feel tree to attach additional sheets. 
You do not have to make any comment, and comments may be made In support of as well as 
against the application, providing they refer to one or more of the licensing objectives (please 
see the guidance notes for further advice). 
Premises Name and address: The Barn, 60 Holloway Road, Islington, London, N7 8JL 
Your Name: 
Interest: 
(E.g. resident, business, TAA Chair, Councillor, solicitor) 

• ! I I ...

� 

Email: 

Please comment on the licensing objectives below relevant to your concerns or observations, 
you may also wish to include 'suggestions how your concerns could be addressed: 

PublicNuisance I\\«. �cor-t,� CS)r �-• ., \;<:t."'>;J 0'f'\.:i1.:cc\"1U" ,.> l�v-<.\) 
� cc:;...J"( c.. s,..\r:t-<-c--..). ..:...od-C'O"o\ .:h'>t..>1\.-e,-. •e ,,,..., c:.. ..... a,�� �·�

(..� c.-\ve� --�' C'\) ..... c..i..-"re\--'o" (),- \:)V'� c::,..-cl \:>u ... "l. re ..... c..\((IC:) 

. 
"' � '-'o"'· 4l" ..... 10,. ,.... I.ell a_\� O,')t.lM.._C' "' G.., ""'o'":� J.. ._,..._ :"�cj f c..t f'C"\" J 

t\o:.")t ttt1,...._ \\.,_ Q,�c,.', C'Ol' .\t.r"'c.� "".) �.\:,cl.A". }JJ.), c..\c-c\..o\ 

.(0 Iv. ..,....� c."� e_-1'"\.t."ol 'J � c, (>Cl".:) �°'1' .l u ,...1.:: I \) �.,.... Qr 

\ L , r._ �\;-{.� : "'Qt,�u.v.:h_ "\ o"'"' \ 41- \ iJ.._..(f 
l\. 3C) Pr" ' . � C\ Ocr, ull) ;·" \.- V -..J ..J 

Crime and Disorder

l .u· . r (!.' -\e \,.\:,\..--' �,,,, Q. Ice.. \.-ci bdr-\.. a., ....... cJ cri..t s_.\t ') 
'\" 0,.. L(}\'-' u, II-' ' .....) 

• � c.,-..\.�')O';.<.,\ \...e.'-11..."--...ur, ��.). """"c)
\..,\_._":) \.... co-.-� .. ,'.:).M 

'(\.CJ.'ft ,
'-

� c.\('� .... • 

Appendix 2

Page 20



I 

Protection of Children fr�m Harm 

Public Safety

I wish my identity to be kept anonymous: @No 
We wlll treat representations as anonymous w
[...]
sures to be put in place to prevent the issues I highlight above. 

Please could you confirm receipt of this email. 

l Page 22



Ref=, 

• ISLINGTON
Islington Licensing Au�hority 

Licensing Act 2003 

REPRESENTATION FORM FROM RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

Responsible Authority Environmental Protection 

Anne Brothers 
Your Name 

Job Title Noise Liaison Officer 
Postal and email address 222 Upper Street, London N1 1XR 

anne.brothers@lslinaton.gov .uk 
Contact telephone number 020 7527 3047 

Name of the premises you are The Barn 
maklna a reDresentatlon about 
Address of the premises you are 60 Holloway Road, N7 BJL 
maklna a reDresentatlon about 

Which of the four licensing Yes 

Objectives does your Or 

representation relate to? No 

To prevent public nuisance Yes 

Suggested conditions that could be 
added to the licence to remedy your 
representation or other suggestions you 
would like the Licensing Sub Committee 
to take into account. Please use 
separate sheets where necessary and 
refer to checklist. 

Please detail the evidence supporting your 
representation. Or the reason for your 
representation. 
Please use se1Jsrate sheets if necessan, 
In order to prevent the premises from becoming a 
bar. 

• Noise or vibration must not emanate from
the premises so as to cause a nuisance lo
nearby properties.

• The sound insulation properties of the
premises must be maintained and kept in
good order.

• No vertical drinking

• Alcohol shall not be sold or 
supplied on the premises otherwise than to 
persons purchasing food there and for 
consumption by such a person as an 
ancillary to his/her meal 

• Any music shall be restricted to ambient
background levels of sound.

• There shall be no bottling out after 23:00

• Refuse must be placed into receptacles
outside the premises at  times that will
minimise the disturbance to nearby
properties.

• Noise and/or Odour from any flue used tor

the dispersal of cooking smells serving the
building shall not cause nuisance
[...]
 all customers that proof of age by way of photographic driving licence, passport or a
form of identification with the PASS hologram will be required before alcohol is supplied.

Suggested conditions from the Noise Team – Not agreed at the time of writing the report 

16. Noise or vibration must not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to nearby
properties.

17. The sound insulation properties of the premises must be maintained and kept in good order.

18. No vertical drinking

19. Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than to persons purchasing food
there and for consumption by such a person as an ancillary to his/her meal

20. Any music shall be restricted to ambient background levels of sound.

21. There shall be no bottling out after 23:00

22. Refuse must be placed into receptacles outside the premises at times that will minimise the
disturbance to nearby properties.

Page 29



23. Noise and/or odour from any flue used for the dispersal of cooking smells serving the building
shall not cause nuisance to the occupants of any properties in the vicinity

24. In the event of a noise complaint substantiated by an authorised officer, the licensee shall take
appropriate measures in order to prevent any recurrence.

Page 30



File Edit View Favorite< Tools Help 

O Create Multipoint Line 

() Create Shape 

() Place Point 

@Address 

Distance 

Measure in Unit 

() Use existing shape 

dear Asea 

[0.00] 

(0.00 SQ.] 

[60 holloway road 

§Ires 

Confirm Area 

• 

Apply Search 

El8

. ., 
.. .. 

' 

.-' 

· .....

' 

•' 

UPG Points (Postal}_Base Mapping [Total no of records: 32] 

' 

"" 
'"' 

' 

\, 

Lillie House 

--..... -.

.... -- . .. 

'· .... 

. - . --.. -
. . . .. Searches .. 

: . . -. -..

. - .. -- :/ 
,' . 

s, 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 The Barn, 60 Holloway Road, London, N7 8JL - new premises licence application
	islington-626773-Isl

Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Licensing Sub Committee D -  17 July 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee D held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  17 July 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Marian Spall (Chair), Ben Mackmurdie and Flora Williamson

Councillor Marian Spall in the Chair

1 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1)
Councillor Marian Spall welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and members 
introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was outlined.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nick Wayne and Kadeema 
Woodbyrne.

3 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
Councillor Ben Mackmurdie substituted for Councillor Kadeema Woodbyrne and Councillor 
Flora Williamson substituted for Councillor Nick Wayne.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest. 

5 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as the agenda. 

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2018 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

7 THE BARN, 60 HOLLOWAY ROAD, LONDON, N7 8JL - NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
APPLICATION (Item B1)
The licensing officer reported that conditions had been tabled which had been amended to 
deal with resident concerns.  These would be interleaved with the agenda papers.  The 
operating schedule had been sent to residents and one resident had stated that they were 
generally agreeable to the application but concerns regarding customers drinking outside 
blocking the pavement and littering remained.  The other resident had not withdrawn their 
objection.  

The applicant’s representative stated that the applicant had worked for twenty years in the 
industry.  The application had been discussed with the police and conditions had been 
agreed.  The application had been made within core hours.  Smokers outside were limited 
to six and he considered that, with the conditions, the application would uphold the licensing 
objectives. 



Licensing Sub Committee D -  17 July 2018

2

In response to questions, the applicant stated that the premises had previously been open 
until 10 in the evening but now closed at 6.30pm as they were only selling coffee and there 
was no demand for coffee in the evening.

In summary, the applicant stated that he wanted a good relationship with neighbours.  He 
owned the premises and would not be leaving in the near future.  He had spoken to 
neighbours about the application and one of the objectors was happy with the business 
plan.  He had run bars for 20 years and knew how to control customers and considered 
there would be no issues.

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of 60 Holloway Road, N7 

8JL be granted to allow:-

a) To allow the sale of alcohol, on and off sales, from 10am until 11pm Monday to 
Sunday. 

b) Opening hours to be:- 8am to 11.30pm Monday to Sunday.

2) That conditions tabled at the meeting be applied to the licence.

REASONS FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policies 2 & 3.  The premises fall 
within the Finsbury Park/Holloway Road cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 3 creates 
a rebuttable presumption that applications for the grant or variation of premises licences 
which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused following 
the receipt of representations, unless the applicant can demonstrate in the operation 
schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives.

Two local resident objections had been received. They had raised concerns about 
customers drinking outside and blocking the pavement and litter outside the premises.

Representations had been made by the Noise Team and the Police and their proposed 
conditions had been agreed by the applicant.  The noise team and the police had therefore 
withdrawn their representations.

The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the hours specified in licensing 
policy 6 and that the manager of the premises had twenty years of industry experience and 
the application complied with licensing policy 8 in relation to high standards of management.

The Sub-Committee was of the view that the amended conditions, particularly in relation to 
vertical drinking and control of the outside area, would deal with the concerns raised by 
residents.  The Sub-Committee was satisfied that, with the amended conditions proposed 
by the applicant and the conditions agreed with the responsible authorities, the premises 
licence would not add to the existing cumulative impact and the licensing objectives would 
not be undermined.

The Sub-Committee concluded that it was proportionate to grant the premises licence.



Licensing Sub Committee D -  17 July 2018

3

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm

CHAIR


